

No. 19-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC TRADING USA, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

David E. Kovel
Andrew M. McNeela
Thomas W. Elrod
KIRBY MCINERNEY LLP
250 Park Avenue
Suite 820
New York, NY 10177
(212) 371-6600

Anthony F. Fata
CAFFERTY CLOBES
MERIWETHER &
SPRENGEL LLP
150 S. Wacker
Suite 3000
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-4882

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Daniel Woofter
Charles H. Davis
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There Is An Unambiguous Circuit Conflict On The First Question Presented.....	2
II. The Ninth Circuit Would Have Decided This Case In Petitioners’ Favor On The Second Question.....	4
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	6
IV. Respondents’ Alleged Vehicle Problems Lack Substance.....	8
V. The Questions Presented Are Obviously Important.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CFTC v. Monex Credit Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 7
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing</i> , 833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	11
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 4, 5

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §2(i)	12
7 U.S.C. §9(1)	6, 7
7 U.S.C. §25.....	3
15 U.S.C. §78j.....	3, 5, 6, 7
